No. 1696
Ordinance
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 675 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF
GARDNER, THEREOF ENTITLED " ZONING" TO PROMOTE HOUSING
GROWTH AND PRODUCTION IN THE CITY
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDNER AS FOLLOWS:
Preamble
WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Massachusetts is experiencing a statewide housing

entitled "Table of Lot, Area, Frontage, Yard and Height Requirements," be deleted in its
entirety and replaced with Attachment 2 of this Ordinance Proposal, herein attached.
SECTION 'M That a Housing Priority Overlay District be established in accordance with
Section 6 of this Ordinance Proposal to the zoning classifications for the following parcels
as designated on the Assessors Map of the City of Gardner, and further identified on the
Map hereunto attached as "Attachme_rit 3":
M22-12- 23; M27 -22- 34A; M22-17- 2; M22- 6- 1; M22- 6- 2; M22- 6- 3; M22-2- 33;
M22- 20- 53; R22- 21- 17; M22-18- 15; M22- 23- 25; R22- 7- 7; R22- 7- 8; M22-19- 26;
M22-19- 9; M27- 23- 14; M27-23- 17; M22-20- 27; M22-20- 32; M22-13- 20; M22 -4-
1A; M22- 4-2; M22- 4-24; M22-4- 49; M22- 4-50; M22-4- 51; M22-4- 52; M22-20-
44; M22- 1- 37; M22- 5- 39; M27- 21- 3; M27- 21- 39; M22- 1- 6; M22- 1- 9; M22 -5- 24A;
No. 1696
Ordinance
M22-7- 57; M22-20- 55; M17-5- 9; M22-4- 36; M27-22- 28; M17- 4-17; R22- 16- 40;
M27-21- 26; M22- 4-28; M22- 2- 2; M22- 14-11; M22 -14-12A; M22- 14- 28; M22- 25-
18; R22-7- 13; M22 -19-1A; R22- 11- 12; M22-17- 28; R22- 17- 36; M22- 13- 13; R22-
11- 3; M22- 10- 9; M22-17- 18; M17- 4- 35; M22-14- 23; M27- 23- 39; M22-17- 11;
M22-19- 8; M22-17- 27; R22- 11- 25; R22- 6- 64; M22-20-15; M22- 4-46; M22- 3- 39;
M22-7- 27; M22- 9- 23; M22- 2- 7; M22-4- 35; M27- 21- 10; M22- 25- 13; M22-18- 5;
R22- 17- 16; M22- 10- 1; M22-4- 6; R22- 11- 2; M22- 9- 26; M22- 5- 36; M22-14- 15;
R22- 12- 42; R22- 11- 55; M22-14- 26; M22-17- 38; M22-10- 8; M22- 18-11; M22-19-
34; M22-17-19; M17- 3-17; M22- 9- 55; R22-12-17; M22-19- 36; M22-17- 26; R22-
17- 35; M22- 9- 43; M22- 25- 55; R22- 17- 17; M27-23- 61; M22-17- 34; M22- 19-7;
R22- 6- 65; M22-17- 20; M 22- 18- 6; R22- 6- 17; M 22- 10- 20; R22- 12- 43; M 22- 14-
25; M22- 19- 18; M 22- 17- 25; M 22- 10- 26; M 27- 22- 29; M 27- 23- 2; M 22- 24- 6; M 22- 4-
42; R22-11- 41; M 22-7- 32; M 22- 3- 49; M 27- 21- 27; M 22- 2-23; M 22- 7- 42; M 22- 20-
67; M 17- 4- 6; M 22-19- 32; M 22- 6- 11; M 22-19- 29; R22- 11- 24; R22- 17- 18; M22- 9-
56; M 22- 10- 21; R22- 11- 50; M 22- 5- 23; M22-14- 24; M 22-17- 8; M22-19- 17; M22 -17-
24; R22 -17 -34; R22 -6- 66; R22- 11- 23; M22- 5- 42; M 27- 23- 41; M 22- 19-16; M 22- 19-
6; M 22- 9- 2; M 22- 6- 12; M 22- 19- 21; M 22- 9- 57; R22- 12-18; R22- 12- 44; M 22- 17-
7; R22- 11- 1; M 22- 10- 7; M 22- 19- 20; R22- 6- 18; M 22- 10- 22; M 22- 19- 28; R22- 11-
21; M 22- 3- 30; M 22- 6- 10; M 27- 22-37; M 22- 24- 5; R22- 21- 19; M 22- 25- 29; M 17- 4-
4; M 22- 25-42; M 22- 15- 13; M 27- 21- 24; M 22- 2- 32; M 22- 1- 25; M22-12- 35; M 27- 22-
60; M 22- 7- 41; M 22- 15-72; M 22- 20- 49; M 22- 19- 21 A 150; R22- 11- 15; M 27- 23-
42; M 22-19- 21 A; M 22- 17- 6; M 22-10- 24; M 22- 9- 4; R22- 12-19; M 22-19- 14;; M 22-19-
5; R22-17- 29; R22- 6- 10; R22- 12- 40; R22- 11- 22; M 22- 17- 22; M22-19- 21 A
154; M 22-18- 37; R22-12- 45; M 27- 23- 60; R22- 11- 40; M 22-17- 36; M 22- 6- 13; R22-
17- 23; M 22- 22- 9; R22- 16-48; R22- 6- 9; M22-14- 51; M 22-19-23; M 22-18- 38; R22-
16 -52; R22- 6- 2; R22- 6- 19; M 22- 18- 21; M 27- 23- 44; M 22- 4- 25; M 22- 13-12; M 22- 19-
24; M 22-18- 31; M 22- 3- 23; M 22-7- 8; M 27- 22- 42; M 22- 20- 8; M 22- 20- 14; M 22- 4-
43; M 22- 15- 40; M 22- 4- 8; M 22- 2- 5; M22- 2- 3; M 22-1- 41; R22- 12- 20; M 22- 14-
52; M 22-18- 16; R22-16- 27; M 22-15- 39; R22- 11- 20; M 22-7- 34; M 22- 22-10; M 22- 9-
58; M 22- 17- 40; M 22- 9- 42; R22- 6- 8; M22- 6- 30; M 22- 18- 39; R22- 16- 51; R22 -12-
46; R22- 11- 17; M 22- 18- 22; M 27- 23- 45; M 22-13- 11; M 22- 22- 8; M 22- 19- 12; R22- 12-
38; M22- 18- 30; M 22-15- 54; M22- 22-11; M22- 4- 26; R22- 6- 20; M 22- 18- 29; M 22-7-
6; R22- 12- 4; M 22- 3- 38; M 22- 15- 12; M 22-4- 23; M 22- 5- 20; M 22- 2- 6; M22- 4-
34; M 22- 1- 24; M 27- 21- 16; R22-12-10; M 22-18- 23; M 22-18- 2; M 22-23- 13; M 22- 14-
50; R22- 12- 37; M 22-4- 75; M 22- 10- 6; M22-4- 27; M 22- 14- 53; R22-12- 47; M22- 22-
7; M 22- 4- 56; R22- 6- 7; M 22- 22-12; R22- 16- 3; R22- 17- 42; M 22-15- 44; M 22- 18-
9; M 22- 9- 10; M22-14- 69; M 22- 4- 55; R22- 16- 45; R22- 16- 34;; M 22- 23-14; M 27- 23-
46; M 22- 14-75; R22-12- 36; M 22- 14- 70; M 22- 18- 24; M 22- 18- 28; M 27- 23- 3; M 17- 4-
No. 1696
Ordinance
3; M22-4- 44; M 17- 4-18; M 22- 15- 41; M 22- 15- 8; M 27- 21- 34; M 27- 21- 28; M 22- 1-
28; M 22- 2- 24; M22 -7 -43M22 -20- 74; M22-19- 25; R22- 17- 33; R22-17- 31; R22 -6-
6; R22- 6- 21; M27- 23- 47; M22 -15- 27; M22-19- 11; M22- 15- 52; M22-14- 49; M22-22-
13; M 22- 15- 29; M 22- 23- 15; M 22- 14- 54; R22- 16- 35; M 22- 22- 18; M 22- 23- 11; M 22-
14 -68; R22 -16- 33; R22- 16- 4; M 22- 15- 45; M22- 18- 25; R22- 17- 30; R22- 6- 5; M 22-18-
27; M 22-14- 55; R22- 12-48; M22- 15- 26; M22-15- 37; R22- 12- 3; M22- 15- 34; M 22- 6-
31; M 22- 5-16; M22- 5- 3; M 22- 20- 52; M 22- 19- 4; M 17- 4- 25; M 22- 7- 26; M 27- 21-
23; R22- 6- 51; M 22- 1- 23; M22 -7 -40; M22 -2- 14; M22- 20- 48; M22 -22 -22; M22 -23-
29; R22 -6 -22; R22 -16- 36; M22-18- 26; M22-14-12; M22-15- 51; R22- 16- 32; M22 -22-
5; R22- 16- 29; M22-4- 54; R27- 21- 37; M22-15- 30; M22-4-37; M22-15- 46; M 22- 23-
10; R22- 12- 2; M 22- 23- 2; M 22- 23- 17; R22- 16- 5; M 22-14- 71; M 22- 14- 56; M 22- 14-
66; M 22-14- 67; M 22- 4- 53; R22- 6- 4; R22- 6- 23; M 22- 23- 24A; M 22- 22- 4; M 22- 15-
50; R22- 16- 46; M22- 23- 23; M22- 7- 23; R22-17- 15; M22- 20- 64; M22-15- 15; M 22-7-
9; M22-25- 9; M 22- 25- 1; M 22- 15- 9; M 22- 1- 21- 020; M 22- 1- 21 A; R22- 6- 35; M 22- 1-
5; M22-15- 57; M 22-14- 72; M 22- 4- 38; M 22- 23-1; M 22-15- 36; M 22- 14- 47; M 22- 23-
3; M22 -23 -18; R22 -16- 37; M22-7- 35; M22- 22- 3; M22- 23- 8; R22- 11- 56; R22- 16-
47; M 22- 15- 49; M 22- 23- 24; M 22- 15- 31; M22- 23- 19; M 22- 14-65; M 22- 23- 4; M 22- 6-
32; M 22- 15- 32; R22- 6- 25; M22-14- 57; M22-15- 24; M22- 23- 27; M 22- 3- 29; M 27- 22-
36; M22- 1- 18; M22- 3- 1; M27- 21- 6; M22 -2 -31; R22 -21- 13; R22- 6- 33; M 17- 4-
12; M 22-14- 73; M 22- 22-6; M 22- 14- 64; R22- 17-13; M 22- 23- 20; M 22-4- 22; M 22- 19-
30; R22- 11- 53; M 22- 14- 46; M 22-18- 18; M 22- 23- 5; M 22-23- 21; M27- 23- 20; M 22-4-
39; M 22- 22- 19; M 22- 15- 23; M 22- 14- 45; R22- 17- 12; M 22- 14- 58; R22- 1- 28; R22-11-
52; M 22- 3- 24; M 22- 7- 10; M 22- 6- 15; M 27- 23- 4; M 17- 4- 26; M 22- 15- 42; M 27- 21-
29; M22-2- 25; M27 -22 -53; M22 -23 -22; R22 -17-19; R22- 11- 30; M22-15- 70; R22 -17-
21; M22-14- 44; M 22-7- 33; M 17- 2- 4; M 22- 24-28; M 22-15-7; M 22- 24- 32; R22 -17-
11; R22- 16- 2; M 22-18- 19; R22-17- 20; R22- 1- 35; M 22-14- 63; R22- 11- 51; M 22- 24-
33; M 17- 3- 16; R 22- 11- 31; M 22- 15- 76; R22- 16- 50; M 17- 2- 5; M 22- 24- 27; M 22- 3-
44; R22- 17-10; R22 -16- 1; M22-6- 4; M22- 9- 60; M27- 21- 22; M22- 2- 18; M 22- 15-
6; M 22- 18- 20; M 22- 3- 45; R22-17- 1; M 22-15- 43; M 22- 15-11; R22- 17- 9; R22- 1-
30; R22- 11- 32; M 17- 3- 2; R22 -11 -49; M17 -3- 22B; M22-24- 26; M22-24- 34; M 17- 3-
15; M22 -7-11; M27- 22- 30; M 27- 22- 43; M22 -25-10; M22- 25-2; R22- 12- 21; M22 -9-
16; M17 -4- 19; M27- 21- 8;
22 -9-
16; M17 -4- 19; M27- 21- 8; M22 -4 -9; M22 -4 -29; M22 -2 -8; M27 -21 - 13; M22 -2-
26; M17 -4 -7; M22 -3- 46A; R22-11- 33;; M 22-15- 77; M 22- 8- 10; M 17- 3- 5; M 22- 15-
69; M 22- 15-4; R22- 11- 48; M 17- 3- 21 A; M 22- 3- 51; M22-18- 10; M 22- 18- 32; M 22- 24-
53; M 17- 3- 14; M 27-25- 24; R22- 1- 31; M 22-3- 47; M 22-15- 68; M 22-15- 33; M 27-22-
40; R22-12- 34; M17-4- 24; M22-24- 4; M22 -3 -37; M22 -7- 17A; M 22-7- 25; M 22-5-
44; R22- 21- 8; M 22- 5- 19; M22- 1- 22; M 27- 22- 61; M 27- 22-15; M22- 20- 47; R22 -11-
34; R22-1- 32; M 22- 18-13; M 17- 3- 14A; R22- 11- 47; M 17- 3- 14 B; M 22-15-78; M22-18-
No. 1696
Ordinance
8; M 22- 24- 24; M 22- 20- 58; R22- 17- 8; R22-17- 7; M 22-18- 33; M 22- 24- 52; M 22- 23-
30; R22- 11- 46; M 22- 15- 3; M 22- 23- 28; R22- 11- 35; M 17- 4- 27; M 22- 4- 10; R22- 6-
52; M22-18- 34; M 22- 20- 57; M22- 25- 51; M 17- 3- 25; M 22- 20- 56; M 22-18- 35; M 27-
25- 4; R22- 11- 36; M 22- 3- 42; R22- 11- 45; R22- 17- 41; M 17- 3- 22; M 22- 15- 81; M 22-
15- 79; M22- 3- 41; M22 -15- 2; R22- 22- 5; M22-18- 36; M22- 3- 28; M22 -7- 3; M27- 22-
35; M 27- 22- 39; M 22- 11- 6; M 22- 25- 4; M 22- 24- 21; R 22- 11- 19; M 27- 21- 5; M 27- 21-
21; M 22- 4- 33; M 22- 2- 30; M 22- 13- 8; R22- 6- 32; R22- 16- 41; M 22- 3- 2; M 17- 3-
27; M 22- 5- 33; M 22- 24- 23; M 17- 3- 21; M 22- 15- 1; M 22- 15- 82; R22- 11- 44; R22- 11-
37; M 17- 3- 28; R22- 11- 38; M 22- 3- 3; M 17- 3- 20; M 22- 3- 25; M 22- 15- 16; M 22- 6-
17; M27 -23 -5; M27 -22 -44; M22 -25 -3; M22 -1 - 29; M22 -2-17; M22- 5- 34; M22- 20-
41; M 22- 3- 4; M 17- 3- 30; R22- 16- 43; M 22- 3- 5; M 22-20- 42; R22- 16- 39; M 22 -17-
23; M22 -20 -39; R22 -16- 42; M 17- 3- 19; M22- 3- 6; M22- 1- 3; M22 -20 -63; M22 -15-
10; R22- 6- 50; M22-24- 11; M17 -4- 9; M22- 3- 7; M22 -3- 52; R22- 16- 20; M22 -20-
40; M22- 5- 18; M17- 3- 18; M22 -17- 21; M22- 20- 43; M22-20- 77; M22- 3- 8; M22 -20-
79; R22-16- 22; M 22- 1- 20; M 22- 19- 33; M 27- 25- 2; M 27- 21- 18; M 22- 1- 21- 003; M 27-
22- 31; M 22- 24- 30; R27- 21- 4; M 22- 2- 9; R22- 6- 36; M 22- 8- 44; M 22- 3- 18; R22- 16-
53; M22- 3- 9; M 22- 3- 17; M 22- 20- 37; R22- 16- 23; R22- 16- 18; M 22- 7- 2; M 22-1-
1; M22-5- 15; M 22- 24- 22; M 22- 3- 36; M 27- 21- 4; M 27- 21- 20; M 22- 4- 32; M 22- 2-
16; M22-7- 39; M 22- 5- 35; R22- 16- 24; M22- 3- 16; M 22- 20- 36; M 22- 17- 5; M 22- 3-
10; R22-16- 44; M 22- 3-15; M 22- 20- 35; M 22- 3- 11; R 22-16- 17; M 22-15- 17; M 27- 23-
6; M27- 22-45; R22-12- 22; M 17- 4- 28; M 22- 9- 17; R22- 11- 18; M 22- 3- 33; M 22- 1-
30; M22- 8- 45; M 22- 24- 3; M 22- 3-12; M 22- 20- 45; R22-16- 26; R22- 16- 25; M 22-4-
11; M22- 5- 24; R22-16- 16; M22- 3- 27; M 22- 7- 1; M 27- 22- 34; M 22- 20- 62; M 22- 9-
62; M22- 8- 9; M 22- 5- 17; M 22-7- 38; R22- 16- 49; M 22- 20- 33; R22- 16- 28; R22 -16-
15; M22- 3-13; M 22- 3- 14; M 22- 7- 12; M27- 22- 32; M 22- 6-17A; M 22- 5- 14; M 27- 22-
46; M22- 24-8; M27- 21- 36; M22 -4- 30; M22- 8- 25; R22 -16-14; M22- 20- 5; R22- 6-
53; M 22- 2- 62; M 22- 20-70; M22- 2- 60; R22- 16-54; R22- 16- 6; M 22- 2- 59; M 22- 20-
4; M22 -3- 35; R22- 12- 31; M22 -8- 29; M22-4- 21; M22- 2- 29; M27 -21- 14; R22- 6-
31; M 22-1- 14; M 22- 7- 49; M 27- 22- 14; R22- 16-12; M 22- 20- 71; M 22- 2- 58; R22 -16-
9; R22 -16-7M22- 20- 71 A; M22- 3- 26; M22- 9- 18; R22-11- 54; M22- 8- 11; M22- 2-
10; M 27- 22-2; R22- 12- 23; M 22-5- 45; R22- 16- 56; M 22- 20- 3; R22-16- 8; M22- 2-
56; M 22-15- 22; M 22-25- 27; M 22- 20- 61; M 17- 4- 16; M 22- 9- 13; M 22- 24-7; M 22- 20-
28; R22- 6-49; M 22-4- 31; M22- 20- 22; M 22- 2- 63; M 22- 2- 55; M 22-20- 2; R22- 21-
5; M22- 2- 54; M22- 2- 64; M22-15-18; M27- 22- 33; M27-23-7; M22-24- 9; R22 -21-
10; R22- 21- 6; M 22- 20- 1; R22- 21- 4; M 22- 2- 43; M 27- 22- 38; M22- 8- 8; M 27- 22-
13; M 22- 2-65; M 22- 20- 6; R22- 21- 3; M 22- 20-76; M 22- 2- 66; M 22- 1- 13; M 22- 2-
53; R22- 16- 58; M 22- 25- 49; M 22-7- 67; M 27- 22- 27; M 22- 24-25; M 22- 9- 3; M 22-4-
57; M 22- 1- 15; M 22- 1- 38; M 22- 20- 65; M 22- 2- 44; M 22- 7-13; R22- 12- 13; M 22- 14-

55; R22 -1- 4A; M 22- 9-35; M 27- 22- 5; M22- 6- 22; M 22- 7- 53; M 17- 5- 17; R22- 22-
8; M 22- 2- 41; M 22- 7- 51; M 22- 20- 59; R22- 12- 30; M 22- 8- 6; R22- 6- 47; M 27- 22-
10; M 22- 6- 23; M 17- 5- 18; M 22- 6- 35; R 22- 22- 9; M 17- 5- 19; M 22- 7- 37; R22 -12-
25; M22 -8 -14; M22 -14 -35; M22 -1 - 7; R22 -6 -39; M22 -1 - 8; M22 -6- 26; R22- 22- 1; M22-
2- 40; M 17- 5- 2; M 22- 25- 6; M 22- 9- 9; M 22- 9- 9 01- 53; M22- 9- 9 02- 53; R22 -6-
46; M22 -1 - 35; M22 -20- 23; R22- 6- 29; M27- 21- 11; M22 -7- 46; M22-9- 7; M27-23-
58; M 22- 20- 24; M 22- 4-59; M 22-14-74; R22- 12- 29; M 22-7- 16; M 22-7- 56; M 22-5-
40; M 27- 22- 9; R22- 23- 10; M 22- 14- 1; M 17- 3- 11; M 22- 24-35; M 22- 7- 54; M22- 4-
13; M 22- 9- 38; M 27- 22- 16; R22- 23- 25; R22- 23- 15; M 22- 5- 2; M 22- 23- 6; M 22- 9-
8; R22- 12- 8; M 22- 1- 10; M 22- 9- 46; M 27- 23-11; M 22- 5- 44A; M 22- 5- 44B; M 22- 8-
15; M 22- 1- 34; M22-9- 36; R22- 6- 40; M 22- 20- 11; M 22- 7- 50; R22- 12- 28; M 22 -24-
19; M22 -12 -45; M22 -8 -4; M22 -13 -21; M22 -9 -33; M22 -3- 21; M22-14- 2; M22-7-
5; M 22-10- 12; M 22- 4- 40; M 22- 9- 12; M 22- 20- 25; M 22-7- 55; M 22- 9- 37; M 27- 22-
17; M 22- 4- 60; M22- 24- 2; M 22- 12- 19; M 22- 25- 8; M 22- 9- 63; M 27- 23- 52; M 22- 7-
15; M 27- 22- 25; M 22- 12- 61; M 22- 2- 47; M 22- 12- 25; M 22- 9- 21; M 22- 7- 4; M 22- 5-
5; M22-13- 4; M22- 20- 12; M 22- 12- 18; M 22-17- 41; M 22- 24-18; M 22-12- 44; R22- 6-
28; M 22- 2- 48; M 22-14- 5; M 17- 3- 12; R22- 12- 26; M 22- 24- 12; M27- 23- 12; M22-20-
30; M 22-8- 16; M22-9- 39; R22- 6- 56; M 27- 22- 26; M 17- 3-7; M 27- 23- 51; M 22- 20-
21; M 22- 8- 3; R22- 6- 45; M22- 9- 32; M27- 22- 24; M 22- 12- 59; M22- 12- 26; M22-12-
No. 1696
Ordinance
47; M22-10- 48; M22-12- 17; M22 -7 -14; M22 -12- 43; M22- 25- 54; M17 -4- 29; M22-14-
62; M22- 9- 59; M22-12- 42; M22- 9- 45; R22 -1- 6; M22-10- 11; M22-14- 4; M 22- 7-
58; R22- 21- 18; M 22- 4- 48; M 22- 7- 28; M 22- 15- 14; M 22- 15- 74; M 22- 14- 6; M 22- 12-
27; M 22- 10- 5; R22- 12- 9; M 22- 24-13; M 27- 23- 13; M22-12- 48; M 22- 20- 31; M 22- 8-
17; M 22- 10- 13; M22 -13- 4A; M22 -12- 16; M22-4- 45; M27 -22- 25A; M 27- 23- 50; M 22-
12- 41; M27 -22- 23; M27- 21- 42; M22 -12 -58; M22 -5- 21; M22- 25- 15; R22- 12-
35; M 22- 12- 50; M 22- 9- 41; M27- 22-19; R22- 6- 41; M 22- 4- 16; M 22- 2- 22; M 22- 12-
24; M 22- 12- 40; M 22- 20- 20; M 22- 8- 2; M22-10- 31; M22 -9- 40; R22-1- 17; M 22- 5-
6; M 22- 14- 61; M 22- 2- 21; M27- 23- 49; M22- 20- 19; R22- 7- 22; M22-9- 31; R22- 6-
27; M 22- 25- 14; M22 -14 -7; M22 -25- 16; R22- 7- 10; M 27- 22- 20; M22-4- 14; M22-8-
1; M22- 9- 44; M27 -21- 41; M27-22- 6; M 17- 4-30; M27-23- 15; M22 -10- 32A; R22- 6-
57; R22- 7- 18; R22- 6- 42; M22-14- 60; M22-12- 15; M22-4-15; M22-24- 17; M 27- 22-
22; M 27- 23- 1; M 22-4- 41; M22-7- 31; M 22- 2- 4; M 22- 17- 43; M 22- 1- 16; M 22- 1-
39; M 22- 20- 66; M 22-14-8; M 22-12- 29; M22-9- 47; M 22-12- 51; M 22-10- 14; M 27- 22-
21; M22 -8 -24; M22 -2 -39; R22 -7- 51; M22-14- 33; M22-12- 39; M22- 20-72; R22- 6-
44; M22 -4 -7; M22 -25- 56; M22-8- 18; M22 -24-14; M22- 9- 49; R22- 6- 58; R22-7-
19; M 22-10- 32; M 22- 14- 32; M 22- 24- 16; M 22- 8- 34; M 22- 12- 57; M 22- 12- 30; M 17- 4-
31; M 22- 14- 36; M 27- 23- 16; R22- 6-43; M 22- 14- 59; M 27- 23- 48; M 22- 12- 7; M22-4-
1; M 22-12-13; M 22- 8- 23; M 22- 2- 38; M 22- 25-12; M 17- 4- 20; M22-14- 31; R22 -1-
5; R22- 6- 26; M 22-14- 9; M 22- 12- 31; M 22-17- 35; M 27- 21- 19; R22- 7- 12; M 22- 9-
50; M22 -14- 37; M22- 10- 33; M22- 25- 11; M27- 21- 40; M22- 12- 56; M22- 6- 7; M22- 19-
35; R22 -17- 6; M27- 22- 59; M22-13- 24; M22-12- 38; M22-13-19; R22- 1- 3; M 22- 9-
30; M 22- 14-10; M 22- 12- 32; R22- 6- 11; M 22- 14-30; R22- 17-49; M 22- 13- 18; R22 -6-
59; R22 -1 - 4; M22 -12- 53; M22-10-15; M 22- 2- 37; M 22-12- 37; M 22-10- 10; M22-9-
29; R22 -11 - 29; M22 -12- 55; M27- 24- 5; M22-12- 33; M22-2- 49; M17 -4-32A; M 22-14-
38; M22-13- 25; M22-9- 51; R22- 11- 8; M 22- 14- 29; M 22- 12- 36; M 27- 21- 31; M 22- 12-
54; M 22- 13- 26; M22-17- 37; M22 -8- 22A; M22 -10- 29; M22-13- 17; M 22- 9- 28; R22-
11- 28; M 22- 14- 12 B; M 22-19-19; M 22-19- 22; M22-17- 9; M 22- 22- 1; M 22- 22-